

No. 22-7063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

American Society for Testing and Materials; National Fire Protection
Association, Inc.; American Society of Heating, Refrigerating, and
Air-Conditioning Engineers, Inc.

Appellants,

v.

Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, Case No. 1:13-cv-1215-TSC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LIBRARY FUTURES INSTITUTE,
EVERYLIBRARY INSTITUTE, AUTHORS' ALLIANCE, AND
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Harold Feld
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
hfeld@publicknowledge.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Principles of Due Process and the Rule of Law Require Meaningful Public Access To Official Versions of “The Law”	6
II. The Expansive Control That Copyright Owners Wield Is Incompatible With the Due Process Interests of the Public in Unrestricted Access To and Use of the Law.....	9
III. Granting Exclusive Rights in the Standards Incorporated by Law Does Not Serve the Purposes of Copyright.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	15, 16
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	6, 13
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	15
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Wheelock</i> , 27 F. 61 (C.C.D. Minn. 1866)	15
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498, 1507 (2020).....	1
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	9, 14
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)	15
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886).....	6, 15
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	9
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	8
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	15

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	14
17 U.S.C. §101 (2019).....	15
17 U.S.C. § 106 (2019).....	9
17 U.S.C. §105 (2019)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 78 § 7.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat § 125-19 (2022)	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 39-3-365.....	12

Other Authorities

Anne Klinefelter, <i>Reader Privacy in Digital Library Collaborations: Signs of Commitment, Opportunities for Improvement</i> , 13 I/S: A Journal of Law and Policy for the Information Society 199 (2016)	13
Craig Joyce, <i>A Curious Chapter in the History of Judicature: Wheaton v. Peters and the Rest of the Story (of Copyright in the New Republic)</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 325, 351 (2005).....	16
Craig A. Joyce, <i>The Rise of the Supreme Court Reporter: An Institutional Perspective on Marshall Court Ascendancy</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1291, 1364-1385 (1985).....	15
<i>Create Account</i> , ASTM Int'l, https://www.astm.org/customer/account/create (last visited Dec. 11, 2022).....	11
<i>How We Collect and Use Personal Data</i> , ASTM Int'l, https://www.astm.org/privacy-policy#collecting-personal-data (last visited Dec. 11, 2022).....	11
<i>Law Libraries and Access to Justice</i> , American Association of Law Libraries (July 2014), https://www.aallnet.org/wp-	

content/uploads/2018/01/AccessToJusticeSpecialCommittee2014LawLibrariesAndAccessToJustice.pdf.....	4, 8
<i>Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry</i> , 9 Writings of James Madison, 103 (Aug. 4, 1822), (G. Hunt ed. 1910)	5
<i>Privacy</i> , Am. Libr. Ass’n, https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/privacy# (last modified Apr. 2017).....	9
<i>Privacy Policy</i> , ASTM Int’l, https://www.astm.org/privacy-policy (last visited Dec. 11, 2022).....	8
<i>Reading Room</i> , ASTM Int’l, https://www.astm.org/products-services/reading-room.html (last visited Dec. 11, 2022)	8
Roscoe Pound, <i>Theories of the Law</i> , 22 Yale L.J. 114, 117 (1912)	4
Ryan Metheny, <i>Improving Lives by Building Social Capital: A New Way to Frame the Work of Law Libraries</i> , 109 Law Libr. J. 631 (2017).....	2
